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Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 877-953-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-427-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

REINSTATEMENT

[#24051341],
of DeSoto, has filed a petition in the
101st District Court in Dallas County
for reinstatement as a member of the
State Bar of Texas.
PATRICK ROBERT SIMON

DISBARMENTS

On June 22, 2022, JEAN MARIE BLAIR
[#24088917], of Waco, was
disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the
District 16 Grievance Committee found
that in connection with two complaints,
Fair neglected client matters, failed to
keep clients reasonably informed, failed
to return unearned fees, and failed to
respond to grievances.
Fair violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). She was ordered
to pay $1,670 in restitution and $1,896
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
FAIR

On May 25, 2022, JESSICA LEE HOFF
[#24093963], of Houston, received a
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judgment of disbarment effective May
23, 2022. The 234th District Court of
Harris County found that Hoff failed to
carry out completely the obligations
owed to her client and knowingly
disobeyed an obligation under the
standing rules of, or a ruling by, a
tribunal. Hoff also failed to refund to
her client any advance payments of fees
that had not been earned and failed,
upon termination of representation, to
surrender papers to which her client was
justly entitled. Lastly, Hoff failed to
timely respond to a grievance.
Hoff violated Rules 1.01(b)(2),
1.15(d), 3.04(d), and 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $10,000 in
restitution and $4,826.15 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On May 9, 2022, MICHAEL RAY WALZEL
[#20831100], of Beaumont, was
disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the

District 3 Grievance Committee found
that, in representing his client, Walzel
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him, failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of her legal
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information,
failed to explain a legal matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
his client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation, and failed
to timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response or
other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
Walzel violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), and 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $1,235 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
RESIGNATIONS

On June 6, 2022, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation, in lieu
of discipline, of CHRISTOPHER J. PETTIT
[#15861150], of San Antonio. At the
time of the resignation, there were five
disciplinary actions pending alleging
Pettit failed to hold a client’s funds in
trust and separate from his own property,
failed to promptly notify and deliver
funds to parties entitled to receive
funds, committed a criminal act, and
engaged in conduct involving fraud,
deceit, or misrepresentation.
Pettit allegedly violated Rules 1.14(a),
1.14(b), 8.04(a)(2), and 8.04(a)(3).
On June 14, 2022, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation, in lieu
of discipline, of JEFFERY RICHARD PRICE
[#24093528], of Whitehouse. In or
around July 2020, the complainant
retained Price to assist him in an ongoing
business transaction. The complainant’s
company had entered into a contract
with another company. Per the contract,
the other company agreed to wire funds
to Price’s Interest on Lawyer’s Trust
Account, or IOLTA. Price was to hold
these funds in his IOLTA and release the
funds incrementally to the complainant’s
company, as the complainant’s company
completed certain services for the other
company. Price wired the first two
texasbar.com
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incremental payments to the complainant’s
company, as required under the contract.
Thereafter, beginning in or around
August 2020, Price removed the funds
from his IOLTA and spent the funds for
personal use, without the knowledge or
authorization from either the complainant’s
company or the other company. When
a third incremental payment became
due to the complainant’s company, the
complainant requested payment from
Price. Price misled the complainant about
the status of the funds in order to conceal
his misappropriation of the funds.
Price allegedly violated Rules 1.14(a),
1.14(b), and 8.04(a)(3).
SUSPENSIONS

On July 1, 2022, STEPHEN PAUL CARRIGAN
[#03877000], of Corpus Christi, accepted
a two-year fully probated suspension
effective September 1, 2022. The 28th
District Court of Nueces County found
that Carrigan committed professional
misconduct by failing to hold funds and
other property belonging in whole or
part to clients or third persons in a
lawyer’s possession separate from the
lawyer’s own property and by failing,
upon receiving funds or other property
in which a client or third person has an
interest, to promptly notify the client or
third person and render a full accounting
upon request.
Carrigan violated Rules 1.14(a) and
1.14(b). He was ordered to pay $15,000
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On July 8, 2022, AVIA RICE GAUTHIER
[#24090119], of Richardson, agreed to
an 18-month fully probated suspension
effective July 1, 2022. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that Gauthier neglected
a legal matter entrusted to her and
frequently failed to carry out completely
the obligations she owed to her client.
Gauthier violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.01(b)(2). She was ordered to pay
$1,500 in attorneys’ fees.
On June 17, 2022, PEOV LINDA HEM
[#24065394], of Dallas, received a sixmonth probated suspension effective
July 1, 2022. An investigatory panel of
the District 6 Grievance Committee
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found that on or about January 12, 2021,
the complainant hired Hem to represent
the complainant in a family law matter.
In representing the complainant, Hem
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
her by including but not limited to
failing to timely obtain an executed
divorce decree. Hem failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed about
the status of her family law matter and
failed to promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information. Upon request
by the complainant, Hem failed to
promptly render a full accounting of
legal fees paid. Hem failed to submit a
response to the grievance.
Hem violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(b), and 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $675 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On May 21, 2022, ANDREW JAIAH KAI
[#24055757], of Dallas, received a
12-month fully probated suspension
beginning June 1, 2022, and ending
May 31, 2023. An evidentiary panel of
KAI

the District 1 Grievance Committee
found that on or about February 3, 2018,
Kai Kai was hired by the complainant’s
boyfriend to represent him in a criminal
matter and paid a total of $7,000 for
the representation. Thereafter, Kai Kai
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him by including but not limited to
failing to provide legal services to the
complainant’s boyfriend. Kai Kai also
failed to keep the complainant’s boyfriend
informed about the status of his case and
respond to reasonable requests for
information.
While out of the country, Kai Kai had
a nonattorney working on the case.
Subsequently, the complainant’s
boyfriend hired new counsel because
Kai Kai failed to return to the U.S. to
finish the representation. Kai Kai failed
to provide a refund per requests from
the complainant and her boyfriend. Kai
Kai also failed to provide a response to
the grievance.
Kai Kai violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 5.05(b), and
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8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $7,000
in restitution and $730 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On June 16, 2022, ALAN DEAN TYSINGER
[#24010459], of La Vernia, agreed to a
two-year fully probated suspension
effective July 1, 2022. An evidentiary
panel of the District 10 Grievance
Committee found that Tysinger neglected
a client matter, failed to keep a client
reasonably informed, failed to promptly
notify and deliver funds to parties
entitled to receive funds, and engaged in
conduct involving misrepresentation.
Tysinger violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(a), and 8.04(a)(3). He was
ordered to pay $2,500 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.

found that on November 4, 2016,
Wynn was hired to represent the
complainant on an appeal regarding the
complainant’s conviction of a Class C
misdemeanor. In representing the
complainant, Wynn neglected the legal
matter entrusted to him and failed to
explain the criminal matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
the complainant to make informed
decisions about the representation.
Wynn also failed to respond to the
grievance.
Wynn violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(b), and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $1,525 in attorneys’ fees and
$475 in direct expenses.

On April 29, 2022, WILLIAM REAGAN
[#00797708], of Fort Worth,
received a two-year fully probated
suspension beginning May 1, 2022, to
April 30, 2024. An evidentiary panel of
the District 7 Grievance Committee

On May 4, 2022, WILLIAM REAGAN
[#00797708], of Fort Worth,
received a 24-month partially probated
suspension. Wynn will be actively
suspended from May 1, 2022, to
October 31, 2022. Wynn will have a
probated suspension from November 1,
2022, to April 30, 2024. An evidentiary
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panel of the District 7 Grievance
Committee found that in April 2019,
Wynn was hired to represent the
complainant’s son in a criminal matter.
During the representation, Wynn failed
to explain the criminal matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
the complainant’s son to make informed
decisions about the representation.
Wynn later also failed to respond to the
grievance.
Wynn violated Rules 1.03(b) and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$1,390 in attorneys’ fees and $510 in
direct expenses.
On June 13, 2022, MICHAEL T. FUERST
[#00784087], of Cypress, received a
two-year partially probated suspension
effective June 13, 2022, with the first
year actively served and the remainder
probated. An evidentiary panel of the
District 4 Grievance Committee found
that Fuerst neglected a legal matter
entrusted to him and failed to keep his
client reasonably informed about the
status of the matter and promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information. Fuerst also failed to refund
to his client any advance payments of
fees that had not been earned and failed
to render a full accounting to his client
upon request. Additionally, Fuerst
failed, upon termination of
representation, to surrender papers to
which his client was justly entitled and
failed to timely respond to a grievance.
Fuerst violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$5,000 in restitution and $1,687.60 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 3, 2022, MARIE GERARD
[#24061079], of
San Antonio, received a three-year
partially probated suspension effective
April 28, 2022, with the first year
actively served and the remainder
probated. The District 10 Grievance
Committee found Hernandez neglected
client matters, failed to keep clients
reasonably informed, failed to explain a
matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit a client to make
informed decisions, failed to return
GAETANE HERNANDEZ
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unearned portions of fees, and failed to
respond to the grievance.
Hernandez violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). She was ordered to pay
$4,333 in restitution and $3,817.50 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

On June 29, 2022, ADRIAN ANTONIO
[#00790454], of Odessa,
accepted a public reprimand. An
investigatory panel of the District 15
Grievance Committee found that
Chavez failed to return the client file.
Chavez violated Rule 1.15(d). He was
ordered to pay $800 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
CHAVEZ

Jacoby neglected the legal matter
entrusted to him and frequently failed
to carry out completely the obligations
Jacoby owed to the complainant. Jacoby
failed to keep the complainant
reasonably informed about the status of
his case and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information
from the complainant. Jacoby failed to
withdraw from representing the
complainant when Jacoby was
discharged.
Jacoby violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), and 1.15(a)(3). He
was ordered to pay $575 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On May 21, 2022, ANDREW JAIAH KAI
[#24055757], of Dallas, received a
judgment of public reprimand. An
evidentiary panel of the District 1
Grievance Committee found that on
October 27, 2017, Kai Kai was
appointed to represent the complainant
on several criminal matters. Thereafter,
Kai Kai failed to communicate with or
KAI

On July 7, 2022, NATHAN HENRY CHU
[#24038818], of Laredo, accepted a
public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 12 Grievance
Committee found that Chu failed to
refund unearned fees.
Chu violated Rule 1.15(d). He agreed
to pay $4,122.75 in restitution and
$800 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On July 6, 2022, JAMES GLENN
GRAHAM [#24065316], of Fort Worth,
received a judgment of public
reprimand. An investigatory panel of
the District 7 Grievance Committee
found that in representing the client,
Graham neglected the legal matter
entrusted to him, failed to keep the
client reasonably informed about the
status of his legal matter, failed to
promptly comply with the client’s
reasonable requests for information, and
failed to respond to the client’s
grievance.
Graham violated Rules 1.03(a) and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $300
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On June 6, 2022, JASON JACOBY
[#10528750], of Denton, agreed to a
public reprimand. An evidentiary panel
of the District 14 Grievance Committee
found that on or about March 12,
2020, the complainant retained Jacoby
for representation in a traffic citation
matter. In representing the complainant,
texasbar.com/tbj

perform any legal services on behalf of
the complainant. Kai Kai left the
country in November 2017 and has not
returned. Kai Kai left a nonlawyer
assistant in charge of his office with
client files and court dockets. This
enabled the nonlawyer assistant to
appear in court and sign pass slips as
Kai Kai.
Kai Kai violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 5.03(a), 5.03(b)(1), and
5.05(b). He was ordered to pay $682 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for six attorneys,
with the number in parentheses
indicating the frequency of the
violation. Please note that an attorney
may be reprimanded for more than one
rule violation.
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (2).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep the client
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reasonably informed about the status of
a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable request for information (4).
1.05(1)(ii)—A lawyer shall not
knowingly reveal confidential
information of a client or a former
client to anyone else, other than the
client, the client’s representatives, or the
members, associates, or employees of
the lawyer’s law firm (1).
1.06(a)—A lawyer shall not represent
opposing parties to the same litigation
(1).

1.09(a)(2)—Without prior consent, a
lawyer who personally has formerly
represented a client in a matter shall not
thereafter represent another person in a
matter adverse to the former client, if
the representation in reasonable
probability will involve a violation of
Rule 1.05 (1).
1.09(a)(3)—Without prior consent, a
lawyer who personally has formerly
represented a client in a matter shall not
thereafter represent another person in a
matter adverse to the former client, if it

RISK-TAKING CAN BE FUN...

is the same or a substantially related
matter (1).
1.15(a)(1)—A layer shall decline to
represent a client or, where
representation has commenced, shall
withdraw, except as stated in paragraph
(c), from the representation of a client,
if the representation will return in
violation of Rule 3.08, other applicable
rules of professional conduct or other
law (1).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps
to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing
time for employment of other counsel,
surrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled, and
refunding any advance payments of fees
that have not been earned. The lawyer
may retain papers relating to the client
to the extent permitted by other law
only if such retention will not prejudice
the client in the subject matter of the
representation (1). TBJ
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